Decision No. 35936

## BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ASSOCIATED TELEPHONE COMPANY, LTD., a corporation, for authority to withdraw its rates for eight-party residence service in its Pomona exchange.

ØRIGINAL

Application No. 24240

BY THE COMMISSION:

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

By Decision No. 34414, dated July 15, 1941, in Application No. 24240. the Railroad Commission authorized Associated Telephone Company, Itd. to discontinue its eight-party residence telephone service in its Pomona exchange on or before December 1, 1942, provided a cortain showing would have been made.

Since said order was made, a state of war has been proclaimed and now exists. Due to various governmental orders and restrictions relative to the use of telephone equipment and materials, it is now believed that the proposed changes can not be made within the period allowed by the Railroad Commission's Order. Applicant in its letter, dated October 13, 1942, requests that the time allowed for the changes proposed be extended to an indefinite date approximately eighteen (18) months after the above-mentioned governmental orders and restrictions are revoked.

The Commission has considered this matter and is of the opinion that an extension of time should be allowed in which the proposed changes may be effected. However, a definite period will be stated within which the project may be completed or a further extension of time requested; therefore

-1-

24240

IT IS REREBY ORDERED that the paragraph of the Order in Decision No. 34414, dated July 15, 1941, reading:

"IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Associated Telephone Company, Ltd. after proper showing to the Railroad Commission that it has completed the installation of dial equipment in its Pomona exchange and is ready to replace all eight-party residence telephone service therein with four-party service at the rate proposed herein, and upon supplemental Order of the Railroad Commission, may discontinue its eight-party residence service, provided such showing is made on or before December 1, 1942."

be, and the same is hereby amended to read:

IT IS HERREY ORDERED that Associated Telephone Company, Ltd. after proper showing to the Railroad Commission that it has completed the installation of dial equipment in its Pomona exchange and is ready to replace all eight-party residence telephone service therein with four-party service at the rate proposed therein. and upon Supplemental Order of the Railroad Commission, may discontinue its eight-party residence service, provided such showing is made on or before December 1, 1944.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the Order in Decision No. 34414, dated July 15, 1941, shall remain in full force and effect, except as amended by this First Supplemental Order.

Pirst Supprometrice viewer Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>5</u> day of <u>Morcula</u> <u>Sustrie Maerice</u> 1942.

Commissioners